(PAC-1, PAC-2 and PAC-3 hereinafter collectively referred to as “Person Acting in Concerts” / “PACs”) 

TO ACQUIRE 
Up to 3,47,88,000* Equity shares of Rs. 10/- each representing 100% of the Existing Public Shareholding of the Target Company at a price of Rs. 
1.45/- (Rupees One and Paise Forty-Five only) per share. 
*Public Shareholders hold 3,47,88,000 (Three Crores Forty-Seven Lacs Eighty-Eight Thousand) Equity Shares. However, 26% (Twenty-Six 
Percent) of the Expanded Equity and Voting Share Capital exceeds the existing public shareholding of the Target Company. Accordingly, 
the Offer Size has been determined as 100% (One Hundred Percent) of the existing public shareholding of the Target Company.

[...]

the Target Company, constituting 24.09% of the expanded equity & voting share capital, from Mr. 
Chetan Karbhari Dhatrak, Mr. Karbhari Pandurang Dhatrak and Mrs. Jayashree Karbhari Dhatrak 
(hereinafter referred to as the “Sellers” or “Selling Shareholders”) by Acquirer-1. The shares will be 
acquired at a total consideration of Rs. 12,24,00,000 (Rupees Twelve Crores Twenty-Four Lacs Only), 
at a price of Rs. 1.44/- per equity share, pursuant to the terms and conditions set forth in the Share 
Purchase Agreement ("SPA"). 

3.1.4 This Offer is being made by Acquirers and PACs due to: 

(i) The proposed preferential allotment 10,06,29,680 fully paid- up Equity Shares of face value of

[...]

from Investment Properties and Sale of Investment in Shares and Security of Group Companies. 

3. The present authorized share capital of Acquirer-4 is Rs. 5,00,00,000 (Rupees Five Crores Only) 
representing 50,00,000 (Fifty Lacs) equity shares of Rs. 10/- each and the paid-up equity share capital of 
Acquirer-4 is Rs. 4,54,87,150 (Rupees Four Crores Fifty-Four Lacs Eighty-Seven Thousand One Hundred and 
Fifty Only) representing 31,20,815 equity shares of Rs. 10/- each and 14,27,900 Preference Shares of Rs. 
10/- each fully paid. The equity shares of KKITPL are not listed with any stock exchange. 

4. The Acquirer-4 is promoted by Ms. Karishma Rohit Jain, Mrs.

[...]

shareholders by way of another public announcement in the same newspapers where the DPS has 
appeared. The same will also be informed to SEBI and BSE. 

7.2 Financial Arrangements 

7.2.1 Assuming full acceptance under the offer, the maximum consideration payable by the Acquirers 

under the offer would be Rs. 5,04,42,600/- (Rupees Five Crores Four Lacs Forty-Two Thousand Six 
Hundred Only) (“maximum consideration”) i.e., consideration payable for acquisition of 
3,47,88,000 equity shares of the target Company at offer price of Rs. 1.45/- per Equity Share. 

7.2.2 The Acquirers have adequate resources to meet the financial requirements of the Open Offer.